Cash and cash equivalents 46,973

Total current assets 46,973

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 197,808

Total non-current assets 197,808

Total assets 244,781

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Shareholder loans 52,425

Total current liabilities 52,425

Total liabilities 52,425

Net Assets 192,356

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 200,100

Accumulated losses (7,744)

Total shareholders’ equity 192,356

Note: Exploration and evaluation assets comprise the initial exploration and evaluation costs

incurred and funded by shareholders.

(d) Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The table below set out the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of the

Company as at 30 June 2023. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is

provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of

the Company’s view of its future financial position.

Ref

Audited

30 June

2023

$

MIN

Pro Forma

Adjustments

$

MIN

Pro forma

30 June

2023

$

MAX

Pro Forma

Adjustments

$

MAX

Pro

forma

30 June

2023

$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6.3(f) 46,973 4,167,547 4,214,520 5,111,547 5,158,520

Total current assets  46,973  4,214,520  5,158,520

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation

assets
6.3(g) 197,808 88,379 286,187 88,379 286,187

75

Doc ID 1151444123/v2

Total non-current assets  197,808  286,187  286,187

Total assets  244,781  4,500,707  5,444,707

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Shareholder loans  52,425 - 52,425 - 52,425

Total current liabilities  52,425  52,425  52,425

Total liabilities  52,425  52,425  52,425

Net Assets  192,356  4,448,282  5,392,282

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 6.3(h) 200,100 4,037,197 4,237,297 4,983,484 5,183,584

Share based Payment

Reserve
6.3(i) - 595,176 595,176 595,176 595,176

Accumulated losses 6.3(j) (7,744) (376,447) (384,191) (378,734) (386,479)

Total shareholders’ equity  192,356  4,448,282  5,392,282

(e) Notes on the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of Litchfield as at 30 June 2023 is

based on the Historical Statement of Financial Position of Litchfield as at 30 June 2023

incorporating the following adjustments which have either taken place subsequent to 30 June

2023 or are expected to take place on or around the time the Company completes its current

Offer to eligible shareholders:

(i) Subsequent to 30 June 2023, the Company undertook a share split with each

[…]

assets balance at that date and the impact of the pro forma adjustments as set out in Section

6.3(e):

MIN

Pro Forma

$

MAX

Pro Forma

$

Exploration and evaluation assets as at 30 June 2023 (audited) 197,808 197,808

Actual exploration expenses incurred between 1 July 2023 and 12 December 2023 88,379 88,379

Pro forma evaluation and exploration assets balance 286,187 286,187

(h) Pro Forma Share Capital Reconciliation

The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma share capital balance of Litchfield as

at 30 June 2023, reflecting the actual share capital balance at that date and the impact of the

pro forma adjustments set out in Section 6.3(e):

77

Doc ID 1151444123/v2

(i) Pro Forma Share Based Payment Reserve

The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma share based payment reserve

balance of Litchfield as at 30 June 2023, reflecting the actual reserves at that date and the

impact of the pro forma adjustments set out in Section 6.3(e):

 MIN MAX

Pro Forma

No

Pro Forma

$

Pro Forma

$

Pro Forma

$

Options

Options on issue as at 30 June 2023 (audited) - - - -

Director’s options1 2,900,000 - 2,000,000 -

Founder’s options 2,000,000 121,357 2,000,000 121,357

Broker’s options 4,700,000 473,819 4,700,000 473,819

Pro forma share capital balance 8,700,000 595,176 8,700,000 595,176

1 Directors options vest subsequent to the Company’s admission to the ASX’s Official List. Refer to
Section 10.3 of this Prospectus for vesting conditions.

(j) Pro Forma Accumulated Losses

The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma accumulated losses balance of

Litchfield as at 30 June 2023, reflecting the actual accumulated losses at that date and the

impact of the pro forma adjustments as set out in Section 6.3(e):

MIN

Pro Forma

$

MAX

Pro Forma

$

Accumulated losses as at 30 June 2023 (audited) (7,744) (7,744)

Other expenses of the Offer (163,141) (165,429)

Issue of Founder Options (121,357) (121,357)

Actual cash expenditure between 1 July 2023 and 12 December 2023 (91,949) (91,949)

Pro forma accumulated losses balance (384,191) (386,479)

(k) Subsequent Events

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there have been no other material items, transactions

or events subsequent to 30 June 2023 not otherwise disclosed in this report or the Prospectus

that have come to our attention during the course of our review which would cause the

information included in this report to be misleading.

 MIN MAX

Pro Forma

No

Pro Forma

$

Pro Forma

$

Pro Forma

$

Ordinary issued and paid up share capital

Share capital as at 30 June 2023 (audited) 1,000 200,100 1,000 200,100

Share split 8,000,000 - 8,000,000 -

Pre IPO capital Raising 2,403,846 312,500 2,403,846 312,500

Pre IPO costs - (15,625) - (15,625)

Shares issued under the Offer 22,500,000 4,500,000 27,500,000 5,500,000

Direct costs of the Offer - (759,678) - (813,391)

Pro forma share capital balance 32,903,846 4,237,297 37,903,846 5,183,584

78

Doc ID 1151444123/v2

6.4 Management Discussion and Analysis of The Historical Financial Information

(a) General Overview

The section below is a discussion of Litchfield’s operating and financial performance during

the period of the historical financial information, and which may impact on future operating and

financial performance.

The general matters discussed below are a summary only, do not represent all events and